LR LD

201609190169
Skagit County Auditor $90.00

8/19/2016 Page 1of 17 2:00PM

When recorded, refugs:
Umpgua Bank
Attn: Post Clg ;
6610 SW Cardinal L
Tigard, OR 97224

[tnelude tot, black and plat or section, township and range]

ZEd

Title Order No.: 156058 - oe
Escrow No.: 156058 - oe
LOAN #: 8501295413

[Space Above This Line F;

Land Tidle 20d Escrow ase No.

~1993311-703-2038

000458-1000156830-9
NE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined bel r words are defined in
used in this document
are also provided in Section 15,
(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated Sépt
with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower” is BRIDGETTE PURDY, AN UNMARRIED PERSON.

7, 2016, together

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender” is Umpqua Bank.

WASHINGTON - Single Family = Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01
Madified for FHA $/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: ¢~
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 11 WAEFHA15DE




LOAN #: 8501295413
nder is a State Chartered Bank, organized and existing
def'the laws of Oregon,

address is 6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043,

t_ieneficiary under this Security Instrument,
is .. Land Title Company of Skagit County.

(E) "MERS" is t
the nominee fo
executed by Bg
is incorporated #ito a

ge Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as
this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be

4 further describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which

amerids and supplements this Security Instrument.

igSory note signed by Borrower and dated September 17, 2016.

wes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT

’100****************************************
plus interest. Borrower has promised o pay this debt in regular

tin full not fater than October 1, 2046.

it is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in

Dollars (U.5. $166,822.00
Periodic Paymenis and t
{G) "Property” means t
the Property.”

{H) "Loan" means the debt

{l "Riders” means all Riders tdt
Riders are to be executed by Bo
[ Adjustable Rate Rider

[x] Other(s) [specify]
Mortgage Electronic Registr
Systems, Inc. Rider

strument that are executed by Borrower. The following
box as applicable]:
i ider X} Planned Unit Development Rider

(J) “Applicable Law” means all controll
ordinances and administrative rules and ordg
final, non-appealabie judicial opinions.
(K) “"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Aﬁ_

plicable federal, state and local statutes, requlations,
the effect of law) as well as all applicable

check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is init electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instr & a firancial institution to debit
or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-gf-sale transfers, automated teller
machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, w » and automated clearinghouse
transfers.
(M) “Escrow ltems"” means those items that are described in (
(N) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlem
paid by any third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under
9) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property: {ii) condemnatig
of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or {iv) misrép
to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(0) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against t
on, the Loan.

(P) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i)
the Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument. ™
{Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.5.C. |
implementing regufation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be

used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictiort
in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note andfor this Securily Instegm

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 W
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 2 of 11 WAEFHAISDE 0%
WAEDEED (CLS)
09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501295413
NSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
urity Instrument secures o Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
4 modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this
iy %ﬁ&!.rument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee,
iower of sale, the following described property located in the County
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

Fgtates N., Phase 1, Wildflower
APN #: 4813-050-052-0000 / P120357

which currently has the add 02 Wildflower Way, Sedro Woolley,

[Street] [City]

Washington 98284
[Zip Code]

ety Address™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements no
appurtenances, and fixtures now or he
also be covered by this Security Instrum
as the "Property.”

-hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
of the property. All replacements and additions shall
f'of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowems lawfully s&f ed of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the right to grant and convey the Property and that the ety is unencumbered, except for encum-
brances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend ally the title to the Property against all claims

fther instrument received
der unpaid, Lender may
TRlrument be made in

unds Transfer.
inthe Note or at

14. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial 3y
to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insuffi
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse
payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the tim

eston unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes paymy
Loan current. If Borrower does not do $o within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall
funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the out
pal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrowe r
now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrug

WASHINGTON - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 {HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 11 WAEFHA15DE DSB?S

WAEDEED (CL:
09/156/2016 07:57 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501295413

2. _ Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all

s accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

. to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
Jrythe Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;

’ any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood

rd insurance premiums, as required;

arges due under the Note,
payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under

te is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due
ts and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as
¢ Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Praperty, if any;

Ahsurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d} Mortgage Insur-
ance premiums to be paig‘by/Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead
‘ cg premiums, These items are called "Escrow ltems.” At origination ar
an, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees,
and Assessments, if any, by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an
Escrow ltem. Borrower s urnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Sec-
tion. Borrower shall pay Lerider the Fungs for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation
to pay the Funds for any orall T r
Funds for any or all Escrow y time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall p : n and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
liems for which payment of Furtds has aived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
in such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
ide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
strument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement”
4ay Escrow Iltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
icrow temn, Lender may exercise its rights under Section
en be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any
s to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given
arrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and

for: (a) taxes and
a lien or encumbr;

Borrower fails 1o pay the amount due f
9 and pay such amount and Borrower sl
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiv

in such amounts, that are then required under

Lender may, at any time, ¢ollect and hold Funds | (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and; ed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the am s'due on the basis of current data and rea-

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose d Posit
mentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institut
Federai Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds topay the Esciow ltems no later than the time

3 ahd applying the Funds, annually
analyzing the escrow account or verifying the Escrow ftems emcer.pays Borrower interest on
the Funds and Applicable Law permits L.ender to make such a " Urless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds aall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lenderican agrée in writing, however, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, '
of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RES
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is &
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as require
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 10 make up the shortage in a
in no more than 12 monthly payments If there is a deficiency of Funds held*in SCIOW, as defined
ay o Lender

the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance W|th RESPA, t‘m
manthly payments.

to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, a
attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leaseli
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Asdet
any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manne
in Section 3.

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 ﬁ
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: ,
Ellie Mae, Ing. Page 4 of 11 WAEFHAISDE ©31
WAEDEED {CLS)

09/16/2016 07:57 AM ST




LGAN #: 8501295413
Bo rower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
v (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the abligation secured by the lien in a manner accept-
i Lender but only se long as Borrower is performing such agreement: (b) contests the lien in
od {aith y, or defends against enforcement of the lienin, legal proceedings whrch in Lender’s opinion

ien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notlce is given, Borrower shall satisfy
mare of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.
ance. Borrower shail keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected

g, but not Ilmtted to earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires msur—
fe maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods

te carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to
drrower 's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender
nnectron W|th thls Loan, e:ther {a) a one-time charge for ﬂood zone

nt charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
ation or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
ggeral Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
asulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maint the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender’s option a; sexpense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
partlcular type or amount of cove e Th fe, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
roperty, or the contents of the Property, against any risk,
hazard or liability and might provide gr i
acknowledges that the cost of the insu
of insurance that Borrower could have!
5 shall become additional debt of Borrowe: ured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall
bear interest at the Note rate from the date'of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notlce from Lender to Borrower requ‘
f such policies shall be subject to Lender’s
age clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/for as an additional loss payee. Lender.shail havethe right to hold the policies and renewal
cerificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall pro
renewal natices, If Borrower obtains any form of in
for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such p

undertaken promptly Lender may disburse proceeds for the rep
ment or in a senes of progress payments as the work is completed ,

'Instru ment,
eds shall be

be lessened. the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured bythis &
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insuranet
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respand within 3¢ days to a notice’
the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and setti
30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acqg
under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to:
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Securi

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 W
Madified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 11 WAEFHAISDE 09

WAEDEED (CLSY
08/15/2016 07:57 AM PST



LOAN #: 8501295413
e coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
rto pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.
Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
*"@*w;thln 60 days after the executzon of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy

palr the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property.
in the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing

snsurance or condemnation proceeds are pald in connection with damage
Il be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has
urposes. Lender may disburse praceeds for the repairs and restoration
ies of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or
t sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of
nletion of such repair or restoration.

paid in connection with the taking of the property Lender shall apply

condemnation proceeds
Borrower's abligation

able entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has rea-
sonable cause, Lender may i ,merlof of the mprovements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of ¢ i

8. Borrower’s Loan App!

Borrower or any persons or entities

shancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.
roperty and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If
agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there
affect Lender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under

(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants'g
is a Iegal proceedmg that might sngmﬁcantl

enforcement af a lien which may attain priority O\fer this Se rument or to enforce laws or regulations},
and pay for whatever is reasonable or

Security Instrument; {b) appearing in court; and (c) paying'raa
in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument,
proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limit
change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drainavg
code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turneid ot A%t‘(mugh Lender may take aclion
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not ufider ghy.suty ur obligation to do so. Itis

worneys’ fees to protect its interest
!ecured position in a bankruptcy
7 the Property to make repairs,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall beco
by this Security Instrument. These amourts shall bear interest at th
ment and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply
lease. Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests h
or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the express writte
amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, t
shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneo
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender,

if the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied t
of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s
ened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold suef

may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progres
as the work is completed, Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law require

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 11 52
WAEDEED (CLBT

09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST

1 i A



LOAN #: 8501295413
arnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
ngér's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
i Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
scellatieeus Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

nt of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Pro-
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with

ty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
nt of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial
0ss in vatue, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums

multlplled by the
partial taking, de

fraction: (a} the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
oss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
] struction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the eventof a al sking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immédiately before the partial taking. destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums s i diately before the partial taking, destruction, ar loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lendet othesiv :
sums secured by this Ce

If the Property is abar
Party (as defined in the ne
fails to respond to Lender

ent whether or not the sums are then due.
Bbrrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
: ra*{fers to make an award to settie a claim for damages Borrower

geeds either to restoratian or repair of the Property or to the sums
whether.or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

ceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
a:Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under:h
if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lerg
material impairment of Lender s interest i

ovided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
£ Property ar nghts under thls Security Instrument The

Lender to Borrower or any Successor in interest of Borrtiwe
Borrower or any Successors in [nterest of Barrower, Lende
ings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refu
modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Ing
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrow
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender’s acce
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less tha
a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors
enants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be:
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but dees not execute th
¢o-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey t

perate to release the liability of
2 fequired to commence proceed-
:nd time for payment or otherwise

extend, madify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terfirs
ment or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrovig

of Borrower’s rights and benefits under this Security Instrument Borrower shall n‘
Borrower S obllgatlons and hability under this Securlty lnstrument unless Lender agre

Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fee

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEFHA15DE
WAEDEED (CLS)
09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501295413

er may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are

prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

e Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
ereswr other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permit-

agrees
Borrowers

orrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice
Notice ta any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expre s atherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless

Borrower has de3|gnated )

of address, then Borrowet
may be only one designa
to Lender shall be giveniby

by Lender. If any notice requi
Applicable Law requirement wil
15. Governing Law; Sev

his Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
xarresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

obligations contained in this Securlty’ re subject to any requirements and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicable Law might Smpilicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it
might be silent, but such silence shall ro'be gbnstrued as a prohibition against agreement by contract.
In the event that any provision or claus ecurity Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable
Law, such conflict shall not affect other prgvisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provisio

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) ware
sponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender: (
plural and vice versa; and (c} the word "may” gives solg
16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be givernd

in the singular shall mean and include the
without any obligation to take any action.

It all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the P
not a natural person and a beneflr.:la! mterest in Borrower is

pay these sums prigr 10 the expiration of this period, Lender may invo

Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower

rower shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those condltlon

nditions, Bor-
er; (a) pays
acceleratron

inspection and valuation fees, and other fees mcurred for the purpose of protectm
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d} takes such action as |
ably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secu
Borrower's abligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall conti
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after
ment of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencemé)
foreciosure proceedings (ii) reinstaternent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds i

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 W
Madified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 11 WAEFHA15DE

WAEDEED (CL8T

09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST



LOAN #: 8501295413
s, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check
r's check provrded any such check is drawn upon an institution whose depos:ts are insured by a

the Note (fogether with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice
: ale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer"} that collects
e under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
nder the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
f the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the
ilt be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address
he address to which payments should be made and any other information
with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the
rvicer ather than the purchaser of the Note, the martgage loan servicing

of the new Loan
RESPA requires i
Loan |s serwced

te purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Benef' iciary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
{ lhe Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. B Viedges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insura 1 the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Len nd the 'ec:mtary uniess exphcrtly authorized to do so by Appllcable Law.

and are not assumed by t}
20. Borrower Not

stances defined as toxic or
following substances: gasaline,,

substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envirohmental Law and the
ther flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides
and herbicides, volatile solvents, inater hing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials;
{b) "Environmental Law” means fede laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmenta] fyolection;, (c) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal actioh, gs def eﬂ in Environmental Law; and {d) an “Environmental
Condition” means a condition that can cause itute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the pfesgnce, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any H us Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do. nor allow anyone else to do, anything affécting the Property {(a) that is in violation of any Environmental
Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Coridition, or (c) wi¥ch, due to the presence, use, or release of
a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that advers s the value of the Property. The preced-
ing two sentences shall not apply to the presence, us Sto ge on the Property of small quantities of

gt

maintenance of the Propeﬂy {including, but not limit

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writien notice o'
he F’roperty and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrawer has actua b) any Erwironmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, ;

Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, usé

Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Le
22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

¥y, in the case of pay-

ment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by thi ity Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly paym i 5y this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payme
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, 1o P
contained in this Security Instrument,

{b) Sale Without CredltApproval Lendershall rfpermmed by appllcable law (mcl

(i) Allor part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or pe
is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her pri
or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit
approved in accordance with the reguirements of the Secretary

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 W
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 9 of 11 WAEFHA15DE ,

WAEDEED (CLEY

09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501295413
_Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary
wﬂi Emit Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and
eclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not autharize acceleration or foreclosure if not
wriitted by regulations of the Secretary.
: ifﬁurtgage Not Insured Borrower agrees that if th:s Secumy |nstrument and the Note are not

/e proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be
der when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender’s failure to remit a
emium to the Secrelary.

revenues and hereby dlr
However, prior to Lend

ach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents.
o Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the

applled to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender
6 the rents of the Praperty; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall
nder's agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant,
|gnment of the rents and has not and will not perform any
¢ its rights under this Section 23.

C control of or maintain the F’roperty before or after
er or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at
& shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any
nt of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt
ull,
ive notice to Borrower priorto acceleration following

shall be entitled to collect and |
pay all rents due and unpaid to

Borrower has not execute
act that would prevent Lender fr

Lender shall not be required 10 e
giving notice of breach to Borrower. H
any time there is a breach. Any app|ica

Borrower s breach of any covenant or agrean ;
eration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provi ot erwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the
default; (b) the action required to cure the default; not less than 30 days from the date
the notice is given to Borrower, by which the de, u!% ust be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the
git in acceleration of the sums secured
auetion at a date not less than 120 days

Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date sp
may require immediate payment in full of all sums secure
ther demand and may invoke the power of sale and/or any o
Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in
this Section 24, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorne
If Lender invokes the power of sale Lender shall give written iy

remedies provided in
osts of title evidence.
stiée of the occurrence

sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trusteermay
Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable L aw by public annoys
and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase th

or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prim
the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sal
order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and
fees; (b) to ali sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the persﬁrl-
legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sal

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the:S 'ecret
requires immediate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudici

Modified for FHA 9/2014 {(HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, inc. Page 10 of 11 WAEFHA1SDE 03
WAEDEED (CLE

09/15/2016 07.57 AM PST

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Farm 3048 1/1 W



LOAN #: 8501285413
rovided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.S.C, 3751 et
/byrequesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure
nd to'sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shalt deprive the
el,m*y ‘af any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section 24 or applicable law.
egonveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
t Trustei to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evi-
¥ =cured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without
aut charge to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall

grany Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance
essor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon

any actlon or prdteedlre 0 cg true or enforce any term of this Security Instrument. The term “attorneys’
curity Instrument, shall include without limitation attorneys' fees incurred
acgeding or on appeal.

COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
NG REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE

BY SIGNING BELOW,
Security Instrument and in an

cepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
ed by Borrower and recorded with it.

éyﬂgSeal)

DATE

stateor_WH

COUNTY OF SKAGIT S8S:

On this day personally appeared before m BRIDG
individual party/parties described in and who executed-
and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same a
deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this |

[E PURDY to me known to be the
2 and foregoing instrument,
ir free and voluntary act and

OO

My Appointment Expires on 00[ loq ’g)_o

Lender: Umpqua Bank

NMLS ID: 401867

Loan Originator: Suzanne L DeVries
NMLS ID: 487442

WASHINGTON - Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 11 of 11

Washington, ir A~V AN



LOAN #: 8501295413
MIN: 1000458-1000156830-9

FHA Case No.
566-1993311-703-2038

ANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

HEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 17th day of
“and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
eed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the
updersigned ("Borrower”) to secure Borrower's Note ("Note”) to

THIS PLANNED
September, 2078,
supplement the Mongsgs
same date given byh

Umpqua Bank, a St

("Lender”) of the same
ment and located at:
1502 Wildftower Way
Sedro Woolley, WA 98284,

ering the Property described in the Security Instru-

The Property Address is a part ¢f & planned unit development ("PUD") known as
Sauk Mountain Estates North ;
PUD COVENANTS. In addition to'thé

hie govenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender fuf

er covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Associatior: (or equy
areas and facilities), acting as trustee for the'hemieowners, maintains, with a gener-
ally accepted insurance carrier, a "mastes” or ket” policy insuring the property
located in the PUD, including all impraverients, nbw existing or hereafter erected
on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is-satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the, ds.-amd against the hazards Lender
requires, including fire and other hazards i withif, the term “extended cover-
age,” and loss by flood, to the extent required retary, then:

(i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph ecurity Instrument for the
monthly payment to Lender of one-twelft rly premium installments
for hazard insurance on the Property, and

(i) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of thi
hazard insurance coverage on the Property is de
that the required coverage is provided by the Ows

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapsesjn.require

coverage and of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the averi

hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair folldwing.a loss to the

Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any procgeds payable to

Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lenderifor dppfication to the

sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess p : '

entitied thereto.

lent entity holding title to common

ftyinstrument to maintain
ed satisfied to the extent
ation policy.

siazard insurance

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pugsuapit ¢
instruments creating and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, the
pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shaif |
additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless 8o
and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from
the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with inte i
notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

FHA Multistate PLID Rider - 9/2014 Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 2 FHA15PUDRD 0§

P8700PUU (CL3}
08/15/2016 07:57 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501295413

ING BELOW, Barrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions
is PUD Rider.

D) 2 /o (seal

DATE

;&ials:/ﬂ_

FHAI5PUDRD (815
P8700PUU (CLS)
16 07:57 AM PST

FHA Multistate PUD Rider - 9/2074
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 2



LOAN #: 8501295413
FHA Case No.: 566-1993311-703-203B
MIN: 1000458-1000156830-9

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
‘ (MERS Rider)

THIS MO E ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
("MERS Rider” ade this 17th day of September, 2016 and is
incorporated. nd, Aamends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security
Instrument”) of the:same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower,” whether there
are one or more perse: indersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to Umpqua Bank,

a State Chartered Ba

i

("Lender”) of the s and covering the Property described in the Security
Instrument, which is lacated at
1502 Wildflower Way,* olley, WA 98284.

In addition to the covenants and.:
and Lender further covenant and &

A. DEFINITIONS

ents made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
atthe Security Instrument is amended as follows:

1. The Definitions section &f the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

“Lender” is Umpqua Bank.

Lender is a State Chartered Bank
under the laws of Oregon.

6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, WA 98(

organized and existing
Lender’'s address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Ins he term “Lender” includes

any successors and assigns of Lender.

“"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systens, In¢. MERS is a separate

corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is actirig. olelyi;ﬁé")r Lender. MERS is

§s and telephone

organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and Fas.an adds
ERS. MERS is

number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, tel. (888}
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights,
Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not:
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this S
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of thig
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary i
this Security Instrument. The term "MERS” includes any successg
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successo
as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

Sriate under
assigns of
Signs,

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further ans
the following definition: ‘

__ "Nominee” means one designated to act for another as its represartati
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/fFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3158 0472014
Modified for FHA 9/2015 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 4 FHA15MRSRD 0915

GEFHAMERSRL (CL. Sy

09/15/2016 07:57 AM P8

(T8 L Ll LY



LOAN #: 8501295413
FER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

sfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is
ame as follows:

Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
ns and modifications of the Note; and {(ii) the performance of
ind agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
erirrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of

ed property located in the County
[Type of Recarding Jurisdiction]

all renewals, exte:
Borrower's coven
this purpose, Bors

sale, the following

of Skagit
[Name of Recording_i;

Lot 52, "SAUK M“ﬁUij_!! IN'VIEW ESTATES NORTH, A PLANNED RESIDENTIAL

DEVELOPMENT, PHASE 1, WILDFLOWER," recorded on May 9, 2003, under

Auditor's File No. 2803050

Situate in the City of Se
Lot 52, Sauk Mtn View E
APN #: 4813-000-052-00

which currently has the address of 1

[Street][City]
WA 98284 ("Property
[State} [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH allthe improvements no ter erected onthe property,
and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hergafter a part of the property.
All replacements and additions shall also be covered by thisiSecurity Instrument. All of
the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrumarit.a !

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Ins
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by App
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served éri MER
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees thatME
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all intere
to Lender, including, but not imited to, the right to foreclose
and to take any action required of Lender including. but not lim
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successar

C. NOTICES

14.Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conngclien
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connegligh
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower wWhen
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address ifserit b
other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall be the

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3158 04/2014
Modified for FHA 9/2015 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 4 FHA15MRSRD 0
GEFHAMERSRL (CES
09/15/2016 07:57 AM PST



LOAN #: 8501295413

ess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice

rrower shall promptlty notify Lender of Borrower's change of address.
&cifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then
i only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There
may be only.one’designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any*notice to kender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class
mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address
by notice to Bosfovwer."Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to
Lender must be pravided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee
interest is terk . Any.notice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security
Instrument will not be ned to have been given to MERS until actually received by
MERS. Any notice ip‘cefinection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to
have been given 1o e ntil actually received by Lender. If any notice required
by this Security Instruy also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law
requirement will satisf responding requirement under this Security Instrument.

D. SALE OF NOTH HAR EOF LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE
Section 19 of the Seelirity

19.Sale of Note; Change pf
or a partial interest in the Note {tog
one or more times without prior
directs MERS to assign MERS's
remains the Nominee for Lender, wi
sale might result in a change in thies

Instrument is amended to read as follows:

oan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
her with this Security Instrument) can be sold
ce to Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it
ingesinterest in this Security Instrument, MERS
& authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
tity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under thé.Note and this Security Instrument and performs
other mortgage loan servicing ohliGations under the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable Law. There also miglit be one or+more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If thereis a ch f the Loan Servicer, Borrower will
be given written notice of the change whic ste the name and address of the
new Loan Servicer, the address to which should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connectionwwith a rofice of transfer of servicing. If the
Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is sefviced an Servicer other than the
purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servieing ions to Borrower will remain
with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a s oan Servicer and are not
assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwis d by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commenig
action (as either an individual litigant or the member.o
other Elarty’s actions pursuant to this Security Instrumen

arty has breached any provision of, or any duty owed % regson of, this Security
nstrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notitied the pther party (with such notice
given in compliance with the reguirements of Section 14) ef.such ailéeged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period aftertha’giving ol such notice to
take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time peridd<which, must elapse
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deefmed to'bg reasonable
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and apport ure given
to Borrower pursuant to Section 24 and the notice of accelerat) . Borrower
pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice a ity to take
corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

r be joined to any judicial
that arises from the
.dlleges that the other

26. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lendeg
may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed:hgreun
who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the success :

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3158 04/2014 /
Modified for FHA 972015 Initials: /

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 4 FHA1SMRSRD 0§

GEFHAMERSRL {Ci.5)

09/15/2016 07:57 AM PET



LOAN #: 8501295413
to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by

T/ 7)o (seal

DATE

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMEN; @
Madified for FHA 972015 :

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4 FHA15MRSRD 0815
GEFHAMERSRL (CLS)
09/1552016 07:57 AM PST




